
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 16 February 2017 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

Salam
Jamil
Shafiq

R Ahmed (DCh)
R Sunderland (Chair)
N Pollard
Stubbs
J Sunderland

Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

H Khan
Ikram
Iqbal
I Khan

Fear
Griffiths
Reid
Stelling
Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitutio
[...]
ess to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
14 February 2017.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  BRADFORD EAST AREA-WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - 
OBJECTIONS 

Previous Reference:  Minute 58 (2015/16)

At its meeting of 17 March 2016 this Area Committee approved as part 
of its Safer Roads Schemes Programme the advertisement of an area 
wide Traffic Regulation Order for  22 sites throughout Bradford East.

The Order has been promoted to resolve a number of requests for 
small areas of existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new 
restrictions to be introduced. The requests have been raised by local 
residents, schools and businesses that have problems with on street 
parking and gaining access to premises.

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “X” which 
considers objections received to the recently advertised Bradford East 
Area-Wide Traffic Regulation Order.

3



Recommended-

(1) That the original proposals for a Traffic Regulation Order at 
the sites listed in paragraph 3.1 of Document “X” are 
abandoned.

(2) That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation 
Order be sealed and implemented as advertised.

(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

6.  PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS - ACCESS ROAD 
BETWEEN NEW LANE AND RAGLAN TERRACE AND ROWAN 
AVENUE, BRADFORD 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “Y” which 
considers the following petitions relating to traffic matters:

(1) Access road between New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford
 – Request for road closure

(2) Rowan Avenue, Bradford – Request for permit parking

Recommended-

(1) That no action be taken on the request for a road closure 
on the access road between New Lane and Raglan Terrace, 
Bradford.

(2) That no action be taken on the request for permit parking 
on Rowan Avenue, Bradford.

(3) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

7.  BETTER START BRADFORD PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Previous Reference: Minute 64 (2015/16)

The Better Start Bradford programme is the result of a successful £49 
million Big Lottery Fund bid led by Bradford Trident, for a 10 year early 
intervention and prevention programme. The Programme is in its 
second year.

4



The programme is being delivered in 3 disadvantaged wards (Bowling 
and Barkerend, Bradford Moor and Little Horton) but aims to embed 
what works across the district. For example, specific attachment 
training for early years workforce (including volunteers) is being rolled 
out and the Baby Buddy phone app is now used across the district to 
provide information to mums-to-be and encourage use of mainstream 
services.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “Z” 
which provides an update on early implementation of the Better Start 
Bradford programme, outcomes, impact and the implications for the 
district.

Recommended-

That the report be noted and Ward Councillors receive regular 
updates.

(Michaela Howell – 01274 513227)

8.  PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST 
PROJECT PHASE 2 - OF THE NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES 
PROGRAMME 

The Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care will submit Document 
“AA” which outlines the multi agency work to deliver the Bradford’s 
District wide Early Help/Families First Programme which forms part of 
the National Troubled Families Programme. 

Recommended-

(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the need for a continued assertive and intensive 
approach to reach, engage and improve outcomes for the 
agreed number of families be noted and, that a whole 
system approach will be required, to reach and engage 
these families lead by the Targeted Early Help Service, 
other key Council teams and wider partners and 
commissioned services.

(Martyn Stenton – 01274 432558)

5



9.  HOME CARE PROVISION 

Previous Reference: Minute 41 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“AB” which provides additional information about the Home Care 
Provision and support in the Bradford East Area as requested by 
Members at the November 2016 meeting of the Committee.

Recommended-

That the views and comments of the Committee are requested.

(Bernard Lanigan – 01274 437901)

10.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-
2019 

Previous Reference:  Minute 40 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “AC” which 
outlines the recommendations of the Bradford East Area Committee 
Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings 
Grants 2017-2019.

Recommended-

That the Community Buildings Grants outlined in 3.1. of 
Document “AC” be approved.

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431066)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

6



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 16 
February 2017. 
 
 

           X 
Subject:   
 
BRADFORD EAST AREA-WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER – OBJECTIONS 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections received to the recently advertised Bradford East Area-
wide Traffic Regulation Order 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards:   10 Eccleshill  
                 18 Little Horton 

     

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

HS/TRSS/103330/CH  1 
07/02/2017 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers objections received to the recently advertised Bradford East 
Area-Wide Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 At its meeting of 17 March 2016 this Area Committee approved as part of its Safer 
Roads Schemes Programme the advertisement of an area wide Traffic Regulation 
Order for  22 sites throughout Bradford East. 

2.2 The Order has been promoted to resolve a number of requests for small areas of 
existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new restrictions to be introduced. The 
requests have been raised by local residents, schools and businesses that have 
problems with on street parking and gaining access to premises. 

 
2.3 The Traffic Regulation Order was advertised between 6 and 27 January 2017. At 

the same time consultation letters and plans were delivered to residents and 
businesses affected by the proposals. This has resulted in objections to the 
proposals on Mallard Close, Eccleshill and Holme Street, Little Horton. One letter of 
objection was received to each. Plans of the proposals that have received 
objections are attached as Appendix 1 and 2. 

2.4 A summary of the valid points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 
tabulated below: 

Objectors concerns Officer comments 

Mallard Close (Ward 10) 
Dwg No. TDG/THS/103330/CON-15A 
Number of objectors 1 
Vehicles which would have parked on 
Mallard Close will be displaced on to 
Cavendish Road. The objector thinks that 
the parking situation on Cavendish Road 
will now become an issue particularly at 
school times. Despite this the objector does 
state that parking on Mallard Close between 
Cavendish Road and the cul de sac to 
properties numbered 2 – 6 Mallard Close 
could be said to be an issue. 

Mallard Close 
Mallard Close is approximately 4 metres 
wide and gives access to 2 of the parking 
areas of Cavendish Court a complex of 40 
flats and 7 other residential properties. 
Concerns have been raised regarding 
parking on Mallard Close causing access 
difficulties. As a consequ
[...]
 

7.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Bradford Moor ward members have been consulted on the petitions. 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 Where appropriate, options will be considered with the involvement of the residents 
if schemes are programmed. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That no action be taken on the request for a road closure on the access road 
between New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford. 

10.2 That no action be taken on the request for permit parking on Rowan Avenue, 
Bradford. 

10.3 That the petitioners are informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Access road between New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford – 
Petition and location plan. 

11.2 Appendix 2 – Rowan Avenue, Bradford – Petition and location plan. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 None. 

 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  3 
07/02/2017 

  

 
Petition – Access road between New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford (43 

signatures) 
 
Background information 
 
1. The petitioners are requesting that the access road between New Lane and Raglan 

Terrace, Bradford be closed to traffic. The petitioners are concerned that rubbish is 
often dumped in this access road and that it is used by joy riders at speed which 
has caused damage to property and road incidents on New Lane. The residents 
also fear for the safety of their children when playing out because of traffic cutting 
through this access road to avoid the road humps on Kershaw Street and Derby 
Road. 

 
2. This is a narrow, unadopted back access road. It is approximately 4 metres wide 

and 24 metres long. This road gives access to the rear of properties numbered 119 
to 123 New Lane and links New Lane with Raglan Terrace. Although unadopted 
this is still a public highway and to close it would require the processing of a Traffic 
Regulation Order. To undertake this legal process a scheme would need to be 
approved as part of the Area Committees Safer Roads Programme. This budget is 
primarily used to address sites with a proven road casualty problem. 

 
3. A closure would affect the access to properties on Raglan Terrace and the rear of 

properties numbered 119 to 137 New Lane. Thirteen of the 39 households on 
Raglan Terrace signed the petition (33%) and 8 out of the 10 affected households 
on New Lane.  

 
4. During recent site visits, it has been noted that use of this route by vehicles is 

minimal and most drivers were gaining access to properties on Raglan Terrace; a 
closure would inconvenience these residents. There have been no recorded road 
injuries on this access road or on Raglan Terrace or New Lane within the vicinity of 
this access road in the last 5 years. No high speeds were observed. 

 
5. There were 4 incidents of fly tipping reported to the Councils cleansing team on 

Raglan Terrace and New Lane and 3 street cleansing cases in 2016. The Area 
Operations Manager does consider this to be a problematic area which requires 
attention on a regular basis. 

 
Recommendations 
 

6. That no action be taken on the request for a road closure on the access road 
between New Lane and Raglan Terrace. 

 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  4 
07/02/2017 

Page 13



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  5 
07/02/2017 

Page 14



Appendix 2 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  6 
07/02/2017 

Petition – Rowan Avenue, Bradford (22 signatures) 
 
Background information 
 
1. The petitioners are requesting the introduction of permit parking on Rowan Avenue, 

Bradford. Due to the close proximity of Thornbury Academy, children are dropped 
off and picked up from Rowan Avenue which causes inconvenience for residents 
and their visitors and safety concerns. Other streets in the area have recently had 
resident only parking schemes introduced which the petitioners believe has led to 
some displaced parking from nearby businesses. 

 
2. Rowan Avenue is a small residential cul de sac
[...]
ly years and child health. 

Learning from developing the BSB programme has been instrumental in supporting 

the development of the district’s Integrated Early Years Strategy and the plans for 

transforming early years and early help. 

 
1.3 This report outlines the background to the programme, the key principles of the 

approach and reports on the progress in implementation and key aspects of 

evaluation and learning across the district. 

     

 

        
2. Background  

 
2.1 The Better Start Bradford programme is the result of a successful £49 million Big 

Lottery Fund bid led by Bradford Trident, for a 10 year early intervention and 
prevention programme. We are currently in year 2. 

 
2.2 Bradford was one of only five areas nationally to be awarded funding from the Big 

Lottery Fund’s A Better Start programme, following intensive partnership work 
between Bradford Trident, Children’s Services and Public Health in the Council, the 
Police, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), NHS providers, Voluntary and 
Community Sector organisations, elected members and families. 

Page 20



 

 
2.3 Better Start Bradford is a ‘test and learn’ programme which is being used as a 

vehicle for reform across the district in early years and has already informed the 
development of the Integrated Early Years Strategy and the work to transform early 
years early help(Early Intervention and Prevention). ‘Test and learn’ means that we 
have a heavy focus on evaluation, leaving a legacy of learning what successfully 
improves outcomes for children in Bradford. 

 
2.4 It is being delivered in 3 disadvantaged wards (Bowling and Barkerend, Bradford 

Moor and Little Horton) but aims to embed what works across the district. For 
example, specific attachment training for our early years workforce (including 
volunteers) is being rolled out and the Baby Buddy phone app is now used across 
the district to provide information to mums-to-be and encourage use of mainstream 
servi
[...]
th the family, being persistent and building trust 
           with them in order to challenge them to make the changes they need, step by step 
 Page 36



 3 

 Drawing in specialist services in a sequenced way at the right time for the family. 
 
2.7 There is assertive and focused work with families on problems such as domestic 

violence, family conflict, mental and physical health problems, poor school attendance, 
crime and anti-social behaviour, support to parents about their training and preparation 
for work. 

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
3.1 Phase 1 Payment by Results (PBR) outcomes 
 
3.2 In Phase 1 we turned around 93% of our allocated families 1632 / 1760 against the     
      Payment by Results targets by improvements for each family against the following 

targets: 
 

 Each child in the family has less than 3 exclusions & less then 15% unauthorised 
absences in three school terms 

 

 60% reduction in anti-social behaviour in the family in last 6 months 
 

 Offending rates by all minors reduced by 33% in last 6 months 
 

 Adult members of the family are on the Job Centre Plus work programme, 
European Social Fund support into work or training provision. 

 

 The parent is in employment 
 

3.3 Update on Phase 2 
 
3.4 Phase 2 will be harder to achieve the Payment by Results outcomes due to: 
 

 higher number of families with a wider complexity of needs 

 additional Payment by Results outcomes (4 increased to 11) 

 50% reduction in funding 

 additional monitoring requirements. 
 
3.5 Bradford is now implementing a new Targeted Early Help structure and offer 

(Appendix 1). This will make the Families First outcomes everyone’s business. 
 
3.6 These outcomes support our District and Children’s Plan priorities linked to 

education, health, employment and skills. 
 
3.7  The new Early Help structure, under Children’s Services, brings together the Family 

Centres, specialist inclusion and behaviour teams, the Intensive Family Support 
Team, Parenting

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 16 February 2017 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.40 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

Ikram
Jamil
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Fear
Griffiths
Stubbs
Ward

Sajawal

Councillor  Ahmed in the Chair

51.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) In the interest of transparency Councillor Sajawal disclosed an interest in 
Minute 56 as he was on the Better Start Bradford Programme Board.

(2) Councillor Ikram disclosed an interest in Minute 56 as she was a Member 
on Bradford Trident. 

Action: City Solicitor

52.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

53.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.



2

54.  BRADFORD EAST AREA-WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - 
OBJECTIONS

Previous Reference:  Minute 58 (2015/16)

At its meeting of 17 March 2016 this Area Committee approved as part of its 
Safer Roads Schemes Programme the advertisement of an area wide Traffic 
Regulation Order for  22 sites throughout Bradford East.

The Order had been promoted to resolve a number of requests for small areas of 
existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new restrictions to be introduced. 
The requests had been raised by local residents, schools and businesses that 
had problems with on street parking and gaining access to premises.

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “X” which considered 
objections received to the recently advertised Bradford East Area-Wide Traffic 
Regulation Order.

A resident of Holme Street attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
scheme proposed for Holme Street.

Resolved-

(1) That the original proposals for a Traffic Regulation Order at the sites 
listed in paragraph 3.1 of Document “X” are abandoned.

(2) That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order be 
sealed and implemented as advertised.

(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

55.  PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS - ACCESS ROAD BETWEEN 
NEW LANE AND RAGLAN TERRACE AND ROWAN AVENUE, BRADFORD

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “Y” which considered the 
following petitions relating to traffic matters:

(1) Access road between New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford
 – Request for road closure

(2) Rowan Avenue, Bradford – Request for permit parking



3

New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford

In relation to New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford it was reported that the 
petitioners were requesting that the access road between New Lane and Raglan 
Terrace, Bradford be closed to traffic.  The petitioners were concerned that 
rubbish was often dumped in this access road and it was used by joy riders at 
speed which had caused damage to property and road incidents on New Lane.  
The residents also feared for the safety of their children when playing out 
because of traffic cutting through the access road to avoid the road humps on 
Kershaw Street and Denby Road.

Members were informed that during recent site visits, it had been noted that use 
of this route by vehicle was minimal and most drivers were gaining access to 
properties on Raglan Terrace.  There had been no recorded road injuries on 
Raglan Terrace or New Lane in the last five years and no high speeds were 
observed.

It was reported that there had been four incidents of fly tipping reported to the 
Council which the Area Operations Manager did not consider to be problematic.  
It was therefore recommended that no action be taken on the request for a road 
closure on the access road between New Lane and Raglan Terrace.

A Member spoke in support of the petition and felt the road remaining open did 
not have any real benefits to local residents and would solve the issue of fly 
tipping.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that it would cost £5000 to 
£6000 for the order to close the road.

A Member queried whether alternative options could be explored to reduce the 
issues raised in the petition, including the possibility of CCTV and a review of the 
road layout.

It was reported that part of the road was unadopted and the Council was limited in 
what it could do.

Members queried whether it would be useful to obtain views from the police on 
the impact of closing the access road.

It was suggested that a further report be brought back to the Committee after 
discussions had taken place with Wardens and the Police to look at alternative 
solutions.

Members stressed that closing the road would not be the answer to resolving the 
issue of fly tipping; officers could consider looking at placing CCTV in the area for 
monitoring the issues highlighted by residents.



4

Rowan Avenue

It was reported that petitioners were requesting the introduction of permit parking 
on Rowan Avenue, Bradford; due to the close proximity of Thornbury Academy, 
children were dropped off and picked up from Rowan Avenue, which caused 
inconvenience for residents and their visitors as well as safety concerns.  Other 
streets in the area had recently had residents only parking schemes introduced 
which the petitioners believed had led to some displaced parking from nearby 
businesses.

Members were advised that the Council had an approved policy on Community 
On-Street Permit Parking; 80% of parking spaces needed to be occupied for over 
six hours a day, over four days a week and a significant amount of that needed to 
be parking by non-residents.  The duration of parking was rarely the case at 
school sites where parking only occurred for a short time each day in term times. 
This street did not meet the criteria in the Council policy.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that some displaced parking 
from nearby businesses did occur, there remained sufficient number of parking 
opportunities for residents.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that parking was observed at 
three different times.

A resident of Rowan Avenue, attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
permit parking, she reported that:

 Residents had not seen a Council officer undertaking a traffic survey.
 Parking issues on Rowan Avenue had been ongoing for long periods of 

time.
 The way people were parking obstructed emergency services.
 Refuse workers could not gain access to collect residents bins.
 The way cars were being parked were putting people’s lives at risk.

The petitioner presented a photo of how cars were being parked on Rowan 
Avenue.

Members sympathised with residents and anyone who lived close to a school but 
there were a number of streets in this same predicament.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that approving residents 
parking on Rowan Avenue would not resolve issues for the street.

It was reported that implementing residents parking would cost about £8,000. This 
issue occurred in many areas where there was a school, but it was very rare that 
such locations met the approved policy criteria and it was important not to set a 
precedent.



5

Members suggested that the Neighbourhood Service work with the police and 
spends time in the area to ascertain the parking issues raised by the petitioners 
and to look at further actions in relation to enforcement.

Resolved-

(1) That in relation to New Lane and Raglan Terrace, Bradford, alternative 
options be explored to reduce the issues raised in the petition, 
including the possibility of CCTV and a review of the road layout, and 
a report be presented to the Committee in the next 3 months.

(2) That in relation to Rowan Avenue, Bradford a further report be 
presented to the Committee after consultation with Ward Officers and 
the Police on the issues raised by the petitioners.

(3) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

56.  BETTER START BRADFORD PROGRAMME UPDATE

Previous Reference: Minute 64 (2015/16)

The Better Start Bradford programme was the result of a successful £49 million 
Big Lottery Fund bid led by Bradford Trident, for a 10 year early intervention and 
prevention programme. The Programme was in its second year.

The programme was being delivered in 3 disadvantaged wards (Bowling and 
Barkerend, Bradford Moor and Little Horton) but aimed to embed what worked 
across the district. For example, specific attachment training for early years 
workforce (including volunteers) was being rolled out and the Baby Buddy phone 
app was now used across the district to provide information to mums-to-be and 
encourage use of mainstream services.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “Z” supported 
by a presentation which provided an update on early implementation of the Better 
Start Bradford programme, outcomes, impact and the implications for the district.

It was reported that 10 of the 22 planned projects were now up and running in the 
Better Start area (detailed in paragraph 4.3 of Document “Z”).

Members were informed that partners had identified a number of key areas at 
district wide level which had been informed and influenced by the learning from 
the BSB Programme.



6

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 Some programmes were well established; how did the programme reach 
out to people whose first language was not English?

 Born in Bradford was a huge experiment; how did the research benefit the 
community? what had changed as a result of it?

 Needed to see the success and outcomes of the programmes; how 
involved were health visitors? how well was it all working?

 A lot of issues were based on financial crisis in families; what support was 
being provided to these families?

 Were third sector and voluntary groups involved? needed to ensure 
children’s centres reach included churches and voluntary sector.

 Were efforts being made to contact the Eastern European community?
 A further report be provided to the Committee on the impact on services 

provided to other areas of the district and the work being undertaken.

In response to Members questions it was reported that:

 Language barriers were considered as part of the design process of a 
programme.

 Focus on early years would make children home school ready and develop 
their vocabulary.

 There were lots of progress that were working well; there was interaction 
between health, midwifery and children’s centres; referral from one service 
to another and its consistency needed improving; weakest area was 
community engagement; the Better Start Board was made of communities 
and other representatives.

 Work on Better Start Bradford had to focus on outcomes for children; 
poverty and debt advice had not been looked at.

 Some projects started early as partners were in a position to start them 
such as personalised midwifery; other projects were delayed such as 
Baby Steps Project as the NSPCC would no longer be running it and 
needed to be commissioned.

 Work was being undertaken with Eastern European communities in 
relation to midwifery; children’s centres were effective in engaging these 
communities; the midwifery programme was not reaching everyone but 
work was ongoing to make it widely available; if midwifery became 
mainstream, the money remaining from the project would be allocated to a 
new project.

Resolved-

That a further report be presented to the Committee in 12 months time 
which includes information on the  work being undertaken in the three 
Wards and the impact of the projects in the other parts of the District. 

Action: Strategic Director, Place



7

57.  PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 
2 - OF THE NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME

The Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care submitted Document “AA” which 
outlined the multi agency work to deliver the Bradford’s District wide Early 
Help/Families First Programme which formed part of the National Troubled 
Families Programme. 

It was reported that Bradford’s Families First (Phase 2) would identify and deliver 
interventions to 5,990 families by March 2020 against locally agreed payment by 
Results targets.  By the end of December 2016 the service had reached 1509.  
The service had made payments by Results claims for 214 of these families.  A 
further claim was due to be made.

Members were informed that Phase 2 would be harder to achieve the payment by 
Results outcomes due to:

 Higher number of families with a wider complexity of needs.
 Additional payment by Results outcomes (4 increased to 11).
 50% reduction in funding.
 Additional monitoring requirements.

Members were informed that in order to catch up and maintain the reach of the 
programme by Mach 2017 the service needed to reach an average over 120 new 
families per month.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the new Early Help 
Structure, under Children’s Services, brought together the Family Centres, 
Specialist Inclusion and Behaviour Teams, the Intensive Family Support Team, 
Parenting Programmes, Youth Offending Team and Family First Teams.

Members were informed that families with language barriers were being 
supported through Parent Volunteers etc.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the Service worked on 
family coping mechanisms to stop families needing help again and again; helping 
them to build support networks.

The Chair commended the work undertaken by the Service to help families

Resolved-

(1) That the report be noted and the work being undertaken to support 
families be commended. 



8

(2) That the need for a continued assertive and intensive approach to 
reach, engage and improve outcomes for the agreed number of 
families be noted and, that a whole system approach will be required, 
to reach and engage these families lead by the Targeted Early Help 
Service, other key Council teams and wider partners and 
commissioned services.

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

58.  HOME CARE PROVISION

Previous Reference: Minute 41 (2016/17)

Members agreed to defer consideration of the Strategic Director, Health and 
Wellbeing report (Document “AB”) to a future meeting as the report did not 
contain all the information requested by Members at the November meeting.

Resolved-

That Document “AB” be deferred and a revised report be submitted to the 
Committee which includes the responses to all the questions raised by 
Members at the November 2016 meeting of this Committee.

Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

59.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-2019

Previous Reference:  Minute 40 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “AC” which outlined the 
recommendations of the Bradford East Area Committee Grants Advisory Group 
for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2017-2019.

It was reported that funding was allocated to the centres that were hardest hit in 
the funding cuts.

In response to Members’ questions on what advice and support would be 
provided to unsuccessful groups, it was reported that all groups that had been 
unsuccessful would be written to and Ward Officers would work with them as well 
as writing to organisations who wished to be involved.



9

The Chair emphasised that the Grants Advisory Group had to undergo a difficult 
process in making the recommendations listed in paragraph 3.1.3 he reported 
that:

 GAG could only make a decision on applications that had been received – 
there were some organisations that did not need to apply for this funding.

 The list did not represent a full picture of the Community Buildings across 
Bradford East.

 Through the recommendations GAG had tried to mitigate the impact of 
previous decisions of Council to remove rental subsidy and discretionary 
rate relief; the money GAG had to spend did not fill the gap created for the 
majority of these organisations.

Resolved-

That the Community Buildings Grants outlined in 3.1. of Document “AC” be 
approved and that the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for the work 
undertaken.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


